

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)

ROSETTA STONE LTD.

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09cv736
(GBL / TCB)

**GOOGLE INC.'S OPPOSITION TO ROSETTA STONE'S MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INNOCENT MISTAKE AT ISSUE DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS	5
A. Google Did Not Act in Bad Faith.	5
B. Rosetta Stone Cannot Show Prejudice.....	9
1. [REDACTED]	9
i [REDACTED]	10
ii Rosetta Stone cannot show prejudice	10
2. [REDACTED]	11
3. Other late-produced documents are cumulative or irrelevant.....	13
i Google’s new sponsored link documents are cumulative and are irrelevant.....	13
ii The third-party working paper is irrelevant.....	14
iii [REDACTED]	14
C. Google’s Inadvertent Error Does Not Require Deterrence.....	15
D. If Any Sanction Should Issue, Less Drastic Sanctions Are Appropriate.....	15
1. Documents do not support Rosetta Stone’s requested sanction.....	16
2. Rosetta Stone’s requested sanction seeks to unfairly stack the deck.....	17
3. Lesser sanctions are available.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ali v. Sims</i> , 788 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>American Footwear Corp. v. Gen. Footwear Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 655 n.4 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bizprolink, LLC v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 140 Fed. Appx. 459 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5, 15, 16, 18
<i>DiGregorio v. First Rediscount Corp.</i> , 506 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Estate of Spear v. C.I.R.</i> , 41 F.3d 103 (3rd Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Haney v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 330 F.2d 940 (4th Cir. 1964)	6
<i>In re Mbakpuo</i> , 1995 WL 224050 (4th Cir. April 17, 1995).....	19
<i>J.D. Marshall Int'l, Inc. v. Redstart, Inc.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 830 (N.D.Ill. 1987)	18
<i>Jacobs v. Scribner</i> , 2009 WL 3157533 (E.D.Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>Knowlton v. Teltrust Phones, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Alpha of Va., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 922 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)T	12
<i>Peltz v. Moretti</i> , 292 Fed. Appx. 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Poulis v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Sawyers v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 55004 (W.D. Va. Jan. 8, 2009).....	18

<i>Simon Prop. Group L.P. v. mySimon, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	12
<i>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. New Horizont, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 203 (E.D.Pa. 2008).....	19
<i>THOIP v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2010 WL 447049 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	12
<i>T-Zikssari v. Glendening</i> , 1995 WL 371666 (4th Cir. June 21, 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Truell v. Regent University School of Law</i> , 2006 WL 2076769 (E.D.Va. 2006).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	15
<i>Vista Food Exchange, Inc. v. Vistar Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2371958 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)	13
<i>Webster v. Secretary of Army</i> , 1991 WL 807 (4th Cir. Jan. 9, 1991).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977)	16

Rules / Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(i)-(vii).....	19
